SOUTH JERSEY
\s GAS®

January 7, 2021

Commissioner Upendra J. Chivukula
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Re: In the Matter of the Implementation of P.L. 2018, C.17 Regarding the
Establishment of Energy Efficiency and Peak Demand Reduction Programs
BPU Docket No. Q019010040

In the Matter of the Petition of South Jersey Gas Company for Approval of New
Energy Efficiency Programs and Associated Cost Recovery Pursuant to the Clean
Energy Act

BPU Docket No GO20090618

Dear Commissioner Chivukula:

After conferring with the parties to this proceeding, by this letter, South Jersey Gas Company
is requesting that the procedural schedule in this case be suspended, including the deadline for the
filing of Intervenor/Rate Counsel testimony. While we are still in the process of settlement
discussions, we are optimistic that this matter will be resolved without the need for further litigation.
The parties respectfully reserve their rights to request a further procedural schedule in the event one
is required.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.
Please let us know if you have any questions or require further information.
Respectfully,
(o (. T
Deborah M. Franco
DMF:caj
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SERVICE LIST

NJ BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Aida Camacho

N.J. Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov

Carol Artale

N.J. Board of Public Utilities
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Post Office Box 350
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carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov
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N.J. Board of Public Utilities
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cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov
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N.J. Board of Public Utilities
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Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Robert.Brabston@bpu.nj.gov

Christopher Colacello

N.J. Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
christopher.colacello@bpu.nj.gov

Paul Flanagan

N.J. Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov

Benjamin Goldstein

N.J. Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
benjamin.goldstein@bpu.nj.gov

Charles Gurkas

N.J. Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
charles.gurkas@bpu.nj.gov

Mahogany Hall

N.J. Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Mahogany.hall@bpu.nj.gov

Bart Kilar

N.J. Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov

Paul Lupo

N.J. Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov

Kelly Mooij

N.J. Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
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Kelly.mooij@bpu.nj.qgov
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Jackie O’Grady

N.J. Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov

Stacy Peterson

N.J. Board of Public Utilities
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Crystal Pruitt
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Christine Sadovy
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N.J. Board of Public Utilities
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SERVICE LIST

Abe Silverman

N.J. Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Abe Silverman@bpu.nj.gov

Beverly Tyndell

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Beverly.tyndell@bpu.nj.gov

Benjamin Witherell

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Stefanie A. Brand, Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov

Maura Caroselli, Esqg.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov

Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
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Trenton, NJ 08625
klewando@rpa.nj.gov
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Brian O. Lipman, Esg.
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Division of Rate Counsel
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Sarah Steindel

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
Ssteinde@rpa.nj.gov

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
fthomas@rpa.nj.qgov

Shelly Massey

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
smassey@rpa.nj.gov

RATE COUNSEL CONSULTANTS

David E. Dismukes, Ph.D.

Acadian Consulting Group

5800 One Perkins Drive

Bldg, 5, Suite F

Baton Rouge, LA 70808
daviddismukes@acadianconulting.com

betholeks@acadianconsulting.com
davidMolin@acadianconsulting.com

Ezra D. Hausman, Ph.D.

7 Kaposia Street

Newton, MA 02466
ezra@ezrahausman.com
Jacob.cannon.alder@gmail.com

Robert J. Henkes

Henkes Consulting

7 Sunset Road

Old Greenwich, CT 06870
rhenkes@optonline.net

DEPT. OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY
—DIVISON OF LAW

Matko llic

Dept. of Public Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

Public Utilities Section

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex

25 Market Street, 7" Floor West
P.O. Box 112

Trenton, NJ 08625
matko.ilic@law.njoag.qgov

Terel Klein, DAG

Dept. of Public Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

Public Utilities Section

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex

25 Market Street, 7" Floor West
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Trenton, NJ 08625
Terel.klein@law.njoag.gov
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Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

Public Utilities Section

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex

25 Market Street

P.O. Box 112

Trenton, NJ 08625
Pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC

Philip J. Passanante

Assistant General Counsel

Atlantic City Electric Company —
92DC42

500 North Wakefield Drive

P.O. Box 6066

Newark, Delaware 19714-6-66
Philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com

ENERGY EFFICIENCY ALLIANCE
OF NEW JERSEY

Erin Cosgrove, Esq.

Energy Efficiency Alliance of NJ
701 E. Gate Drive

Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054
ecosgrove@eeaofnj.org

Google

Murray E. Bevan, Esq.

Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C.
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
mbevan@bmg.law
jmccave@bmg.law
rcicchetti@bmg.law

JERSEY CENTRAL POWER &
LIGHT

James C. Meyer, Esq.

Edward K. DeHope, Esq.

Riker Danzig scherer Hyland Perretti,
LLP

Headquarters Plaza

One Speedwell Avenue

Morristown, NJ 07962-1981
JMeyer@riker.com
EDeHope@riker.com

Joshua R. Eckert, Esqg.

First Energy Service Company
300 Madison Avenue
Morristown, NJ 07962-211
JEckert@firstenergycorp.com

Lauren Lepkoski, Esq.

2800 Pottsville Pike

P.O. Box 16001

Reading, PA 19612-6001

L lepkoski@firstenergycorp.com

New Jersey Natural Gas

Andrew K. Dembia, Esq.
Regulatory Affairs Counsel

New Jersey Natural Gas Company
1415 Wyckoff Road

P.O. Box 1464

Wall, NJ 07719
adembia@njng.com

Susan Fastuca
sfatuca@njng.com
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SERVICE LIST

Public Service Electric & Gas

Bernard Smalls

Public Service Electric & Gas
80 Park Plaza, T5G

Newark, NJ 07102
Bernard.Smalls@pseqg.com
Danielle.Lopez@pseg.com
Michele.Falcao@pseqg.com
Caitlyn.White@pseg.com

ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Margaret Comes, Esq.
Associate Counsel
Rockland Electric Company
4 Irving Place Suite 1815-S
New York, NY 10003
comesm@-coned.com

Jack Carley, Esq.

Assistant General Counsel
Consolidated Edison Company of New
York, Inc.

4 Irving Place Suite 1815-S

New York, NY 10003
carleyj@coned.com

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

Deborah M. Franco, Esqg.

VP, Rates, Regulatory & Sustainability
SJI Utilities, LLC

520 Green Lane

Union, NJ 07083
dfranco@sjindustries.com

Carolyn A. Jacobs

Regulatory Compliance Specialist
SJI Utilities, Inc.

One South Jersey Place

Atlantic City, NJ 08401
cjacobs@sjindustries.com

Maureen Minkel, Director

Energy Efficiency and Conservation
South Jersey Gas Company

One South Jersey Place

Atlantic City, NJ 08401
mminkel@sjindustries.com

W. Peter Druckenmiller

Program Manager, Residential Energy
Efficiency

South Jersey Gas Company

One South Jersey Place

Atlantic City, NJ 08401
wdruckenmiller@sjindustries.com

James G. Fredericks

Rates Analyst Lead

SJI Utilities, Inc.

One South Jersey Place
Atlantic City, NJ 08401
ifredericks@sjindustries.com

Isaac Gabel-Frank

Gabel Associates, Inc.

417 Denison Street
Highland Park, NJ 08904
isaac@gabelassociates.com

Brendon Baatz

Gabel Associates, Inc.

417 Denison Street

Highland Park, NJ 08904
brendon@gabelassociates.com
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